2016
£’000

Range

(weighted

average)

2017

Range
(weighted
average)

2016

Freehold – external valuation Income capitalisation Estimated rental
value per sq ft p.a

10,550 10,550 £7 – £25

(£18)

£7 – £27
(£20)

Equivalent Yield 7.1% – 11.0%

(8.7%)

7.8% – 11.0%
(8.9%)

Long leasehold – external valuation Income capitalisation Estimated rental
value per sq ft p.a

2,695 2,695 £8 – £8

(£8)

£8 – £8
(£8)

Equivalent yield 7.7% – 7.7%

(7.7%)

7.6% – 7.6%
(7.6%)

At 31 December 2017 13,245 13,245

There are interrelationships between all these inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in more than one
input would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs in opposite
directions, for example, an increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield.

The table below illustrates the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs on the carrying / fair value of the group’s properties:

Estimated rental

value 10% increase

or decrease

Equivalent yield

25 basis point

contraction or expansion
2017

£’000

2016
£’000

2017

£’000

2016
£’000

Freehold – external valuation 1,055 / (1,055) 1,055 / (1,055) 331 / (311) 316 / (298)

Long Leasehold – external valuation 270 / (270) 270 / (270) 90 / (85) 92 / (86)

73Bisichi Mining PLC

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. MINING RESERVES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Mining
reserves

£’000

Mining
equipment and

development
costs
£’000

Motor
vehicles

£’000

Office
equipment

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost at 1 January 2017 1,345 23,724 235 146 25,450

Exchange adjustment 22 447 3 2 474

Additions - 1,731 - 10 1,741

Disposals - - (38) - (38)

Cost at 31 December 2017 1,367 25,902 200 158 27,627

Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2017 1,287 15,370 154 119 16,930

Exchange adjustment 21 308 2 1 332

Charge for the year 1 1,763 17 9 1,790

Disposals - - (38) - (38)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2017 1,309 17,441 135 129 19,014

Net book value at 31 December 2017 58 8,461 65 29 8,613

Cost at 1 January 2016 995 15,453 150 120 16,718

Exchange adjustment 350 5,858 47 19 6,274

Additions - 2,814 38 7 2,859

Disposals - (401) - - (401)

Cost at 31 December 2016 1,345 23,724 235 146 25,450

Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2016 949 10,201 99 95 11,344

Exchange adjustment 336 3,824 28 14 4,202

Charge for the year 2 1,746 27 10 1,785

Disposals - (401) - - (401)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2016 1,287 15,370 154 119 16,930

Net book value at 31 December 2016 58 8,354 81 27 8,520

74 Bisichi Mining PLC

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. INVESTMENTS HELD AS NON-CURRENT ASSETS

2017

Net

investment

in joint

ventures

assets

£’000

2017

Other

£’000

2016
Net

investment
in joint

ventures
assets
£’000

2016
Other
£’000

At 1 January 1,321 36 1,198 29

Share of gain in investment - 19 - 6

Exchange adjustment (8) - 130 1

Share of (loss)/gain in joint ventures 8 - (7) -

Write-off of investment (447) - - -

Net assets at 31 December 874 55 1,321 36

Loan to joint venture (Ezimbokodweni):

At 1 January 1,350 - 900 -

Exchange adjustments (16) - 336 -

Additions - interest 46 - 114 -

Write-off of loan (1,380) - - -

At 31 December - - 1,350 -

At 31 December 874 55 2,671 36

Provision for diminution in value:

At 1 January - (4) - (15)

Exchange adjustment - - - (1)

Write back/(down) of investment - - - 12

At 31 December - (4) - (4)

Net book value at 31 December 874 51 2,671 32

2017

£’000

2016
£’000

Net book value of unquoted investments - -

Net book and market value of investments listed on overseas stock exchanges 51 32

51 32

75Bisichi Mining PLC

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13. JOINT VENTURES

Dragon Retail Properties Limited

The company owns 50% of the issued share
capital of Dragon Retail Properties Limited, an
unlisted property investment company. At year
end, the carrying value of the investment held
by the group was £874,000 (2016: £866,000).
The remaining 50% is held by London &
Associated Properties PLC. Dragon Retail
Properties Limited is incorporated in England

and Wales and its registered address is 24
Bruton Place, London, W1J 6NE. It has issued
share capital of 500,000 (2016: 500,000)